dBIeItg sicteiucth
forerdier urférapeor
qTiieh oiem Srgdrel

2093-9%

42}
A% ?\%‘?&{:;ljw;is ﬁg‘?&
4o %'3’9 &

Maharashtra Water
Resources Regulatory
Authority

'ANNUAL ACCOUNT STATEMENTS
FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2013-14







R &1 HSTeTT, e - ¢, I8 28 ey,

HE T, Tag - Yooool,

1 AT 3redrer 3fId 99 2093-9%

3 Ish HIOTeRT
9. | FEIRTE SR oo 9-3
| O TS BRUAIBRE S 3
faetardt Hror
3. | IR TETie e srgdTel Y-y
8. | oM g Egd oy &0
g, | ST g @Y I oR R
t.(37) |awEs g RQawu o q0-9y
(3) | Q] ST SRR 98,
femof
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS STATEMENT
7. | Notes on Accounts by MWRRA 17-18
8. | Reason for delay in submission of 19
Accounts
9. | Auditors Report (C.A.) 20-21
10. | Receipts & Payment Account 22-23
11. | Income & Expenditure Account 24
12.(A) | Balance Sheet & Allied Schedules 25-28
(B) | Notes to Accounts by C. A. 29







1) AERTE Soriu s wiftreom=n, ¥ 2093-9%
AT A@rfeTas feoof)
HBIRTS STerdus Frams mitrewor siffifrry, 2004 7 ) & Wity Temoe

PV Tl T 3FTeE, 200y URET WM &4 BRUARE Toard Bl a1 G
WEFATT F1 YETHHO HR -

%aﬂawawm,wamﬁwmawwm,ﬁ,aﬁﬁ%,
Rogrardt snfor s waoEme gvarenr ReRar e AifRed e T anfr
R 4 A ey

SWIFT ARFEEETd, yaRe U w99 (9) 7 o e ¥ em @,
MR A o g I Hare iRy odile enfr Wi, wETeNEaTeTe
R Fon fde w9 s Tou™ S aite Ry qur ade g
A" AW Ty ariiye Sewe anftr AR seETeed SR
BRUAR Ygel.  ATIER, Grfere §94 wren e 9 Hiar, 008 =@ gERER,
TICARSIE, 9¥e, 9 UAgeRd wrwen Rfdw awey duear agdhE
SATISIEU] Seed! AETHre Ul TeadEr WIeR wvarenaET, gate .
iy, SIETaes 969 W "ed AR B, gEeEnre ariifrg e e
ke e @ e ged @ER wRaT Igd. AEORENTETET
BRI &= RATE y-92-3008 = UFER SETERTEN SUlhd gl eR
TR 7= e} ane.

e uRwdee T demam, Ry deer guew o oraieerd
U Wegeren PR HROART TS S8 SN AR S THA1 9 YEH, S
I Ed 9 qeg (Te1- aear) fRaver-wdfta R SuR S e ande.

I THE PO AT AR A, AEerEIe R 9%.%.300 T
=ER foeedr FEwigar @ oiftm O wem wAdl ohaIuRieeT SR
TR Adfier 1T AR T ARG Eg SeTavIfa Hevard A,

fairg a9 Q004-0g T 2099-93 (9 av) a1 guFer «iftm oRaTER afie
G 9 T SRITUNIET IR, HENTE Sergudl P witawr arfiftrrs, o0y
ar] s HHE 9] (y) RYFHIRe J1eY HRUAR ATd.

faries q0.90.2099 ST T wfmen segdarel 4. e a4l . g
Srfde ®R dEE raded el fEME s, 3. Ryem s
AADHGT TGN R B GREaEr ueT s Aeel oo 7
oo vy B faEie 90.90.2099 WS weem w1 doaiwey W
TBRUTER (SRRT Hed) Felen @d A, RIGien uem e} IENaE g
HRUATT a1 A7 SRS M. B g1 %, 4 () o1 woR) Jvara el



N JsBIA Wﬁ'ﬂﬁ g arRfEm . TSI/ R008/(8/0%) SR (SR)
fid 4.06.209% Y WG e YT H, Ry wgd wrfod| SmE ERG
© 23.¢(,36,000/ ST AT AR ERACNIG BRUAT BVel, I AT
3. Rt aiem Ri® 39.03.2093 Wi EAHROMER HeAl @, yo,80,40¢/- (HHRT
Ted) @ g e SN XFHH a1 B

a) @mﬁwmaﬁﬁmmﬁﬁﬁmm(ﬁm
SO AUE) ST 3T e R, aReq Wy RIffEe Felear avE
HE] A,

3 TRBRITER ARATES GO A GRUAR 3d srieredl Rael

3) oiediEl W, SAAEROTOY) araeE  HYvATd Siered oierem  aearell
T BN JED B w1 Fafdd @] HROART Tl SIRe.

SRl W8 BriueEden, A7 Gk ARWIORT O fRiE g Qo04-of

W,Wmﬁm‘mmﬁﬁaﬁ?oqa—qxﬁmm
3TTefY 3rTe.

S anfireT, ai-a,



) 2093-9% AT AT 99T &) SRaSl HRUATHNET STToiedl
el &Rl
AENTY  ordud! rgud yitaxore 2093-9y 97 g9ty ol anfor
JEIATHTO) O WIS PRUIRT AT - ,

9. HERTS; STerdush M wigeors g ad 2093-9 @ aiffe o Reiw
9%-4-309% IS TAR STt

2. AU Aeled ) ol feee au--209% @ 9¢-§-209% AT
SRR AEraRien goi et anfdr f&H e 9%-g-309y <ol wew @ ydefa
JrEars qefyTen Marer.

3. @R, g ad 2093-9y a1 awieRar 9=t st S S
. o, RATE 3-§-309% N HERTE Sieudl Frawe wiiesmen giom=n
Yot dobid Wigd HIUATHTS! |G hel.

. WERTS, worqusll e wiexvmren Joomel Sw o i
RY-£-309% 1o Wi BRUATT Tt AP AR WFT O awiuE O
. UHSSRINARY Tofl 3ii€le/093-9%/ w4y [RF1F 3o-g-3098 3
YIERUTT=AT SRTATEE HETelENIds HIER HIUATT 3T,

Y. TFER, WETCEUersd] SRieEN & owh (e 98-9-3098 O
Y-9-309% AT TR AETIIET hedl.

& RIS HRITAE [T a¥ 2093-98 Har 3ifd w@ourdlel Way ol
IEdrel, T Hied, SterjugT 99, HAreT I uiedl 9 o ud, ol
T3 HHIE AT U9 T IR/A9UT/32093-98/940 feid 26-93-309% =1
THAIER WERTY by Faue uritreonen dedel, of e y-09-304y
Il wifSreRvars ure Sl

we
ot anfareT, avl-q,

el

wfya



3) SErlesEr Ireard

HE! ST - o). srEre v |l IaTe T U
41 ®4. (3=d), vevadl, el ¢, Tl oiEmre, 3/990 U,
1. 3. T Hottae |Iady

e ﬂ%’, §q§ - $oo00¢
greail (BRIL) R300343¢
(a1) ECY¥¥3Ia
BT RCIUERR
ufa,
LT, ASTITE

amgl e, 39w 09y OSh e wERTe  werdush Fram|
TR WYY Sirede aiedarel earadlen el g, 39 Ard 209y 4@
el Wrom=y guter SrARGHET 9 yer enal anfr vy Rah Yueewr getaRan
IAUIRT TEH g @l A9 greEd wieel R, gt faxfiy v seeer)
e wiftreRoar 3R, e earaigaR IrEnRa @ e Ravergmmar srfury
o & e WiEEER STE.

e fCuvie SR HEqENuy AROWR ORI YUl
GO AFGORE MURIG A @RI dell ™. & HHD WU
HIUTRTE WIRE ITHYER JYNIT ] eramden Jfvra = fhar ar grea
Y ore e fary 901 € B9, aardan & grgolier anerda Tediear g
W 2% B A9 A I Uded Rl fewvmemg g1 derded
AT @R ERA, weenEr R geayy sk FuiRa evvam
g wrgeREr upu iRl AeRorEren aediaierd qeiisTdl sveand 39,
AT SRETGAETT AR IMYRIGRD 3MHd] 7 SMERIT S A1 Ireren fdsar
area.

q) Rl ITH BT HRAL:- ‘

3 RS Soedt Fmm mitexor aifffias o0y A QRIS
JrFTATHHY] UIABIOT e AR YR Sy o,
3, SR STRN YRt el Uea, Y A e IS,

) o7 JgAreTe Gt diods, WHRGHAT T USETen o anfor 9wy g
wE gl T ol (RIGAR 31ad.

R) amETen Ut welell wd ARl @ iRl g1 s Afgd S
fsgraraR, amT= SREradeindidr snavEd Bl

3) fRAE 90.90.2099 sl FeA Al degercaen 1. Rem 7390, fa. 9
N, e mifea gies Aol ReRom @l SRE! A 9



Hieedl I doded GRIE] TAHGRONER (SR Hed) ietell @Y
Rytren wem wxTaareal IHHGT g BN JrEr 91 SURTE 9l
et . 4 () @1 HSR <A el

sifma: el oo & 91 Jowin fawy glar. fR9ie 90.90.2099 o
A,
|

X Yoh HRiga waa IREE w. g9/ o00/(8/0]) oI
(armeen) T y.00.2092 IFY WK T AYA A Ryl Bgd PrIel
WATE @WRE! T 22,¢¢,36,000/- %A HOIGrRAT A BWIR PROAT
e, e o % el g Al 39.03.2093  wEq
TAAGROMER Helell 3. Yo,Q0,40¢/- (URIRT Hed) Td ISl &+ Favid
YEHH AT el

%) 3TN A4 g el (eTeedl waled WIRAER 9 JFElen quard
Aeledl RGN, IFed 9 aede afty S 9 @d ot
mifrever Py Jooy R IJVIUBR SNMYTHE Forew A IR
2T UG HIR AT ey g R 7 <vard 49 I8,

() e 38 A€ 098 TIR WIEGEROTE] HEAET BTG
arsdeT= a0

() e fesmera duomznr guieRear wiltreeomen wd aiftrearan,
IE g waegT fSgeomsar .

v . arETer 3oy Hus) dreaTeien
LCCARCECI L

G|
T9E) erEmare oL errare
(HTeTaR)

fomor @ Ha3

fesirs © 9R/0g/09%



253652 jmt b skl (RpR)
33%B0d ph bipnp| (el
3307t R Qplehbihple)  (Lhb)
3p07% piliobbi b tdh] (i) En?6
BROEVR nE ReEEl  (28) 2EaN sk [BRBIK - lisk
Yogkot peRh|  (e) aTIR?
2hPkoR yeblie kknrb|  (fhie) WR2y? g pighh - tehlle
P PinEb kb (2 235 fh Like KB - tehlie
S3Rhih pB RlkEp b eS| (&F) ~ Bhpeee by bk ik
oonid pB BpeibLLp|  (Re)  |EhW78) e piRph
0% (1Rkisik) pB RIND blie bls] R (LIR)
2hIAR (Llolp) RE: LUK plblie | 1 (L13) 3
S pB kil | (128) eohoy (RRpiolr) kh 1oBlk]
000 PR V@Ewm%.w (t2lh) 000l %Eﬁ
EOREY sih LAl (iR} iklebrh iRkl
BB ERL (2Rbinge) h RABRUR| b (HB) oon?t inie lojthke
BN (lisinlfe) [th RSRELE | 12 (EB)
MERRY (hpisle) RE plbibiel 2 (E2) - (ikisir) biblle binldh
332708 (ki) RE plbiiple| 1 (k) 000REBBY (iojle) biobie Sizid
2268k R B Biok k3ol (£d)  ooo6kbdd telbbie W12 Pk
nidbnate pE RpeRhiniie]  (B)
W3ofhEd (hiiole) B 1le b 223 kUMK
LTI bR pleelph]  (ED) bybEERE (leag) 2o Toin wp 203 Ripth
73 PR%0% Lbp plbibl|  (tbh) aEBR hisb} B Yapiie (i3
20722323 R Relbe) (&) 3537362 FIRMITR: T HLE
pn2 ph pe pho pnd lizie

B RinE kL MR 1k 2302 2k 2 dyod win (R

P -pih

3k “IndeehIK khbk Bhiiin SiN3R




$uh ‘ladelit ek gk ‘Lndeyin “iien §b ‘Lodegiitt etk
Rme brib 8 - Lk Hbne 19
e g ( e
53553268 1ndbh BABHILER 1ot
33576 (2RpletR ) e b G 223 bl K
DEbod (Letolz ) LI IR ol 222 RipME
25) bathbi Bt (WRRE 1013
323277 htek) RIRGR b B 3836 - Uolabt ¢ Jhte
hhE 6 2o blibbhe L0 linb Rhikbp| (fih)
bERo6YS (2kioib) lbe bab
shoRn: (abRiniR) by Dlle 2 DAVIAW
ooooooo X (2Bplejl) leblbdk kiskie bl 0333~ Ldiab] @ ke
ogmeiR B} 1B B thted ©)iie (L) ohhi: ¢ (lnlle D) kXhiBNSh | ()
oot (2Bbiole) ol lobge]  (B40)
3hhb7ER (2Bpiote) Lh lnppal (B{BRlojdbh) Eyo6gR- Rmbl ¢ g
oL} (pklk) pE e (BlESie) |o Eeoi3R ¢ (§ lojue ) RibBRISL | (kiR)
Rehdth (lRpiale) 2k lRbidb) (Rlplbk)
ARAEY (aRklel) safieyo BuloBino vounuoot b (Rlpen) | -
or3BfNhe AEE ssflanys Bulodmno uowwos} e A.w._o_wwwwv
AL33aY (iRpiotp) Hebite IBlbsRE Pk Rblik | (Biekk) BeVsE A~ Poln|  thte
20NR R Bt Ehiall (Blee) o B33 R HbhIe 1136 link FEwRIbDlkd | (t[b)
RERXYY ki bApl  (Rlpp)
Pyl [Bll: 2oiibBls | (Biplb)
22K} RE RiEES kate]  (flokh)
33833 Bhilaih}  (Bte) RPPREE- JIETRT Y
okEhal h euniEal (Bilaleh) |o R77RORG ywbite Hajdds ek EhleDE]| (wh)
AERS Inb ISt} (Dote) BRUE 208 b lnp| ("8)
phoe fha B bha bha Ll




£a56 o lpply  (Beie)

7L3652 Hhif b insk| (LR

355508 pRblbipl (@)

BOEbE RE Piblehbinpel  (RRh)

¥307% sellibbbel peth|  (2p)

Y ROEDR RE Bklkle (LR)

2y7ot pRePhl (k)

"e7377 e Bibak k31 Mkiie Dbk (B) horPoR Melte [lbathl  (Denie)

U BB k3l (122)

ety BB LinBy b eb]  (8E)

oonit BB BRbibhlR]  (Ble)

Bh258%8 Ranyo Buodino vowwed ibe| (k) o} (Rpiol) BEWIN2 Mkl bl 2 (RU)

8 MER (ieiolp) RE K2 lblie hipl 2 (BLR)

oBNER RE klodiieh (128)

23-230% lnlze Wb |Re 00073 R pB Didts (kth)

e jnjsei| (L) ERREY Sl RABE (2le)

3ObEEEY (2RElole) fh BlBRIS| s ()

REPORL (liiole) [th RRBRIS e (B)

WERY (ipislp) pBploiiple) b (k)

ooho} (pisll) Lh Lol (kiR Koty (binlp) pB pihidlpie]  le (H2)

0002k Ih el (D) 78653 pB RIRK /edlbl  (@D)

oon?% EmE 2b3| (B) [7WEdBRB3 RE: Rblhltaille (E2)
- (pinlb) kipkte S| (b2)

0ooRE Y (o) klblie dote1an | (dh) Ehyorokd kb blb-lkhib (Bl)

btk 120 Ll DIbhsh 2555358 ERp plibB| (D)

0ooakbbd piohie wi1d| (&) |§R3oNOMD PR BipelibE (%)

phe kb Eme bha phe: pe

B bibk BB P KWe 1BNGIRD Jb K302 Rl 230k LA

EﬂEEEE

12 -plh

(w




%W.mw “ip mmmwxmﬁu .._m.w.hw..wh

WW.W. Ynau M&_m ..Wm...mu...W

i ‘lodeRi ek
Bak BRik 3 - bk ‘uenlie )
Lk e . e
hoxsardd ki noRIBRIL ndh
2WaoRR: _ pERhehpbel)  (R4R)
0000y (kine) ot tanile|  (tiPlalesh)
sEOB L Bilie pe lppteme| (1) Ry (RRpisr) Lh i3] (piedie)
oPEy (dRgielp) BELMSE  (BlelBk)
Rinbin (Apinlk) 2R bRk (Bl=R)
R 3-1 909 . ?nwl,mwv sa81eyo Burodino uowiwmos @wr_wgu
70m&son TS RER SpipRLa e (&) RybuE? (kini) daite lalboltk DRk PRl (Biblk)
ORRLRY Ibb 3thidl)  (Bibp)
h23:15- 3 il tptis S|y, Gy
govot P ke Dk Db i tetro | (L) R7RE%8Y RE BikBy Bk | (Bleth)
TS Y lolko 2 e pbl| (i) 13- Ehljain (Ble)
FEVALY ialb ppelelnbell (2) oighiy §h IBYhiBR|  (Rlisled)
fphes khod Ehoe kha khe RE




£553082 2akih
3RO hite 22ty Brybhiple
ehohoh (ietelte) Rhelfe DIBEIID Bm7230r 7
323083t (-) BHBIDY tanipe Bihey RE| - ok heozoy  DIBI -i snje
st 8032 itk Db E7OROL7
phR Hbie HBR
e377h78 ohp77% ynkinic 101 Lidle £3-2ket - Lisk
" pomason (4) pLis Eﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬂ@ MEEWMM 2EAEN0Y IR ISR LNRR
31t pldshlls Ll lojie Indcelbh: pibidlpie
N3beEEY 1 M) V2 TRY:
xezn(-) B (2ipnlk) hteb) Dhlkie -1 sk
Roy76E gk R 3732
Sehbeh el [Pl 2382 (+) Bth Rpee B - ehje
kdle IRV TH
o3R8 (+) (2binir) liks fie) Dialkle -iRrjie
pawid Elfk 2K 2t 251kl boxk R
RE7ARS h2:h) hBlRl-lbalie heny (+) (Liinif) Lirke: kb Plllte ~ibIIe
cood E%.wwmm agang Rhibte iR ib2leh
hEh3y kiish, Bkt Bhilpie b jate
A7RR3E llnkk REnn|iethd
yRhojoy telalif b hiZhid
PAVLEY bt et o | (W) | 0000099 >
oPERY pak pepi| ) | |ooooooo 3 . %E%E-:ﬁm
RO} ¥ph|(ed)|  |eoocooo 2 wiobir B2k
Jihil kipidiblt Ik} Yopel
phe i fgh P2Rlie B BRI

-10-

2belb ol R30k kb 3t (3
2 -
Eﬂggﬁgg



E nhbnwlawm.wmw._.u. -&...mw-w %.Ww n.—bnvlhm.@.—.ﬂy .._u&-.m...m..ﬁ .WLW.W—. nEhB .&-&W.ﬁ
R e - i libilie 11
e 2 AR
nbskehand 1atbh LE-EATAY Y lotkh
iasoes (el bkt
oY) [DNE fab SIS hite i 223 | (EIR)
oestor (lelele) fusoo
DI YARIE Ikt LR e iy 22| (Ln) |
256} bbb} B ke 1DI3] (sbh)
822727 whlupl ()
2577083 bbb} |lislbe ik 30k 1@ ol (k)
SERoAYY 1BRRRE} (dh)
EEELLR A B (2) [3aibdd bbb} thlaaly] |alkklb talh B Whak| (k)
000BEP7eR (uonepowod o JO 1500 ) Bhelinpis| (B) [b63wR2 - . A.HUHWMEOUHW S/ 2)
21232 (sesuadx3 pledald) 1nb wiie| (8)
3PBRESERY 1ol
007 1= frenid SO T BB hile H2h RS lbalke Dok -
1hofEe Lop LIRIB o HAYIANW RIROBRERY 2108 thite MBEIbREID Bink
PPN e apgl (R) {3786\EbEEY Igp i b s (1)
khe bhe 1By he. Rhe. Rl b RbSly

-11-



b ‘UndbRIN “klk $nb “IndbRIK kleh b ‘indbhlK Rk
Rmle eRiR 3 - b ‘Ditehlie I8
e e 2e
ooooooo 23 pha lodbh
200t /uft e amsp e g | oooo0os se ey Relliipe
fong vy | [P Blslliye elf} e s 220 " 6 bl @112 B1ub) hs2lh PElby &
Z00f3f . P00t fyjkd ik ¢
by R blligals ‘Xlkidk thile oy | 0000000} Yyheat bib@le ‘P2hl3b Bidkb| MRE2IL 1D
7002 /3t , . 7003 /3t tlib] ‘
N Shit i3k wge sk | ocoooool R shidls ‘@5 k19 Riteb] NRE2ih Kbkl
3 3 & 3
tell-b]
Slkb) B '@ bihlibh
RN NI LB:ik b blk ok bithb} HORIRNH] Lith| g5 JEbIbG lbie P10k kEdI0SM 3l wle

e dop kibhie ObSIh phete 200273722 Slkbi lekis (fook/?0k)/ 00 -1tklioh "% Kh Bib LBIS DIMAL
R3-t30k R ikl -1, o, lehhe

RRjb b Rl (&3
2ioh “lnidollif bbbl hiol JlkSh

-12-



gsb ‘ndblyr “kplech Suh ‘nbeln kylech foh Larenli hleh
febale krih & - ik Qi L
28 e Pa
» dhhnod lndbd, 23366 Inbix

00" 1R lemddl (2 o376 wels prp (&

3o000E oo bbb 3w OIIAN | O X¥hddh Rk polk| (3

13 & 3 & & 3
b 1nsbh kjnk RIS "g8le Bl ob Elop pldth "9rie
e pale

(Lak) R3-2302 b pibbL -1 1, abhie (an) R3-230k pe bianl -1, B, iphie

ojtdeiRe lated

nabeREd indkh x3hid Ellak 24 dachl 28Ikl b
EE N o2l Jalkh BT (4 REPBRY {e8lk] -lkigte| (2
Y 5ohon 2ub bREtbe 8] (2 PR 2R (8
380N | RIS pudnB WIRER DBE| < sk 361ho30} wlabp b hizh| (2

ERELIIES ol bR (& QPR3 okt Rebalslbs | (%

Ehhond Maklth| (¥ bkl klidk Bbth| (R
S37NN 76 Pomeyo% (+) R cooh Mo 22lbl (%

Qe 30 fhbt BioB) g -; solyjle

LTINS biitbhlle DLk dojlie IndalebE pibLIRIe] (3 237023 x2blell IRISk] Aok (2

& & 3 A Lllsh BbIMST (3

Bhp) wh klob RIOLE | casie & & )
Inelbl pibwinIge Bhoe) ook Elnb pliik “gile

(12k) R3-2ook pe il -1, L, (ehie

Ihie 33

(ki) R3-E3ok hekippl -1 @ , iphiwe (& %

Sk ‘IndRIIN kitbb IBhRRIN 213130

13-



$oh ‘adollt “kflech $Eb “ladllin i $b ‘LodBRYIs “kyriek
telale & - Lk pihlle 1B
B e
233298 2823%%  [2towR} 2:b5R5¢ (1)
Rk Ik Dlbadid ko ? $b2 Wy |Ro3PRE WalE 212 - k3l
1k Ehlpdll 1oh (Rt laik-JRR IRI0h RAREIWE | kb 7 g2 Wy |Rihbeh 1Rl otk - k| (o
BARY PN Ehhe BBt RS (AN YY ElR: 2eifd 2eth] 23Nkl
A 7363 376N AR B R Lb2 Wy {REVBRY bS] -Ibiage
234} ok R3% MIRR 1Y b2 oy [$RN76 _
Be & pb2 oy |ofoxth selaleft 2 hiZhid
B & k2ol |RRohhy
g s - o s
AR ? B2 Ry |oooh il
BB & $R2Wy [7300RY Tokiolfi i3 (20
Bk & TodE2Wy Jo7E6N} bllkh BB
3 b 7 3 R & &
Ro2'R°Y Edod R'y | &i-kdod
el
“blib| llhaoty Inibot b} ] b
IR (Bl LAMBR [Pkl | LMBR (ht | [RRLSIt |lelkap 0B | IR ledbl | Phoe) ob Elok Riolh

htebi IMBR Rk iBh 28 (o8
%mw ‘LndRll bbbl [Bhiioln 3132k

Ku-Edod pb bRl -: ik 3RS

-14-




%WW. n._.Pwlnm.@bM .‘_.mw.hw.wu.

Riale PRk 3 - Lk YpibRlie 102
e ign Rk
"R (& + ) ki Lt LRk
Oh577%- () ladhh nibeREl 1ndbh
3l Lawatie bibaid Rk ? skl | wh2o} [33bR&E YoSiis |nikh BOIBELIL! (4
Lk PhipE joh kit Ibib-Rh Jalbk hAEAE g 7 wo Lo *hohoh ek bdbiple 23] (R
ape wone 11 hhesens A
AN zw_msﬁs kb WinED bkl - sk
bibol (UMEBIPUNA) itz DI MBE Libdte DA Lidie g7 | ot o RSRSNNS fosye bBR (2
kb ? Yo pla $eb2 o} [RbbRol 2 kil (2
%EEEEEMFW Bk 7 okl | b2 o} [BBPWWPE  [Powéyon {(+) c..nmwhmﬁ_u . :.. et
bR @hikdlE |oh kit taik-IRR Ik LbAELME e bl " - tehjie
dRETReY el ik 3
lgjlte Indteibbh mibLlkide
1ndblkbh plbpible
2 ] & 3
R308°2°% | Ru-tiox Edok Ry | Ey-ddo:
LMBR [Bhip) | LMBR G | MR PRty | IMBE e | [REING | lklkeg ok | Lk ik | Bhael oh Elnk plidth wle

R3-L 30k %%&%E@w%ﬁ&n%&wﬁw% ey

$bh ‘loioR|IN bitkle] {phBe R1N3W

-15-



e

HERTSE ST U=t P gifdrewor

€9  gAS! oRaTare 3. v ). s wie)
e feuroft e 2093-qy

TRETMER  TRared FfemRoNT srsig axva A srasier geaHft

TRRTS, STrdull o miftreeor o 200y W oY Rifte wvvag
TAUHIIRSTE!,  vigeRll wriRen Ry waey dues e
Wmmwﬁamﬁmw%%
T AT e el AR, Wt e nedly werearTe g

BRI AT B T HATH AT S e o,

STEfe 3. memm(ﬁmm
qore) 3muR ST SN A, iR #ey s dder ex 1

mwmmmmmmmg@ﬁm
AEDBIT FEFET GHEY AR, g, D IS ST
TG T.OH 92 A7 HUR e,

@WWWWWW%WQO%WWW
GETBRET A7g IS PRI ATel g,

EE|
H{Hd! SraTaTet
m‘@ﬁ.m&asﬁm

Hag goo oo¢

-16-



Maharashtra Water Resources Regu]atorv Authority, Mumbai
. Significant Accountmg Policies &
Note on ‘the Accounts of MWRRA for F. Y 2013-14.

This Authority was established under the Maharashtra Water Resources:
Regulatory Authority Act, May 2005 and started ﬁmcnonmg from August 2005.
The brief ﬁmcnoos of this organization are stated a§ “under. for your mformatxon

“To regulatc water resources. within the State of Maharashtra, facﬂltatc
and ensure _judlC‘OdS equnablc and sustainable. management, allocation: and
utilization of water. resources fix the rates for. the use of-water for agnculturc'
industrial, drmkmo and other purposes and matters conncctcd thereto or
mc1dcnta thereto.” :

Under the apove said Act, Chapt_er V Section 19(1) states that “ The
Authority shall -mointahl proper Accoonté andA othér‘ relevant records and
prepare an Annua! Statement of Accounts i in such form as may be prescnbcd by
the Government in consultation with Accountant General.” Then this matter

was. referred to the’ World Bank and also to Accountant General’s office.

Accordingly, - the Worlc_i Bank vide its letter dated 1% November 2006

suggested to adopt- the accrual system.of Accounting as already implemented in
various  Govt. or gamzat:ons like MMRDA, BEST, MSRDC & MERC
However, the Wogld Bank has stated the same system of Accountmg may be
- adopted as prescribed by the Govt. in consultation with Accountant General.
The A. G. office vide their letter dated’5.12.2006 has given appro{zai to adopt
the-accrual system of Accountm g. '

Accordingly, the accrual system of Accountmg 1 adopted and
accordingly. the Receéipts and Payments, Income and Expendlture and Balance
Sheet Statements alongw;th concemed schcdules are prepared. A

It is also to state that these “mal Accounts are being first auchted by
Chaﬁered Acwuntant as per directives of Accountant General vide their letter
dated 14.9.2007 and subsequently audited by the A, G.

_ The Fipal Accounts for the Financial Year 2005-06 to 2011-12

| alongwith Separate Audit Reports have been laid to State Leglslature as.
per Clause No. 19(4) ofMWRRA Act, 2005,

ANy Dotunentsibaclupl2id Jdy DosumenistApamaiNotes o lcounts Fx F.Y. 20134
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A meetmg was held under the Chalrmanshlp of Chief Secretw .

Government .of. Maharashtra alongwith officers of SICOM and MWRRA or
10-10-2011, to’ finialize the purchase of present office premises 4t W.T.C from
SICOM Ltd. in the name ofMWRRA 1t was agreed m the meehno on 10-19- |
2011 vide Poiar. 5(iif), that out of expendifure 6n renovatior (deprecnatcd value)
- will be deducted from the amount to be paid to SICOM"’W R:D. Mantraiaya
has issued G. R No. Ty ;’oov (x/o@,)/ ST, (?ﬂmn} f‘E‘Fﬁ *;/019/?09? on-this j dssue
and: fixed the cost of this premises as Rs. 22, 88 37,000/- Accordingly
MWRRA has paid to M/s. SICOM Lid,, towards fu)l purchase cost of
above said office: accommodation at W.T.C. by 31.3.2013 after. deductmg
depreciated cost of civij expenditure of Rs. 50,97,508/- as decided in G. R.
dated 5/7/2012. - O
1. It is furtherto state that deprecxanon amount is charged on wrltten
“down value on the assets : as per Income Tax- Act, 1961
2, 'Thc Accounts “have beeny compxled By applymg prudent and
‘géneral- -accounting pnnmples accepfed in Indm :
3. Accouniing Standards have. been applied ° to the extent it was
nccessary to have consistency - with. “generally accepted
B accoummg prmcxpies |
Al the above said procedures and Mgmﬁcant accounting pohces
are bemg adopted since inception of this orvamzatxon with effect from

Financial Year 2005: 06 onwards. The same procedire is alse followed in

this Financial Year 2013-]4.

Accounts Officer, Class-I,

Secretary
MWRRA

CaMy 5&m1u\b-_ciﬁpﬁﬁslm;- MMsMmeues on xeeouncs for K.Y, 201 3-14.doey
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Reasons for delay in submission of Accounts for the

Financial Year 2013-14

Chronological sequence of preparation of Accounts of MWRRA
for 2013-14 and its auditing by A. G. and further submission to Govt. for
approval is as below:- "

1} Accounts of MWRRA for the Financial Year 2013-14 were kept
ready on 19-5-2014 for Audit.

2) Chartered Accountant appointed by MWRRA completed the audit
during 17-6-2014 to 18-6-2014 and submitted the Audit Report on

" 19-6-2014 to MWRRA.

3) The audited Accounts by Chartered Accountant for Financial Year
2013-14 were put up for approval on 23-6-2014 to the meeting of
MWRRA for adoption of the said Accounts.

4) The MWRRA has adopted the said Accounts on 25-06-2014
and then submitted it along with resolution to A.G. office vide
MWRRA ‘s letter No. MWRRA/ AG Audit/ 2013-14/ 454 dated

30-6-2014.
5} A.G. office audited the Accounts during 14-7-2014 to 25-7-2014

6) A.G. Office has sent Final Separate Audit Report for the Financial
Year 2013-14 to Pr. Secretary, Water Resources Department,
Mantralaya and copy to MWRRA vide their letter no.
T U 31 WALFA/R083-2%/34% 0 T, R8/R3/30%% received to MWRRA
on 5-1-2015 (AN)

A

=
: ecretary

MWRRA

D\Agama‘\Separate Audit Report 2013-14.Docx
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CA. S.C. Agrawal Shyam C. Agrawa! & Co.

B. Com., (Hons.) L.L.B., F.C.A., D.L.S.A. . Chartered Accountants
’ 3/910-L, Navjivan Society,
Lamington Road, Mumbai - 400 008.
Phone: (O) 2307 35 38 (R) 26844931 Fax: 26835699,

AUDITORS' REPORT

To,
The Chairman, MWRRA.

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of MAHARASHTRA WATER
RESOQURCES REGULATORY AUTHORITY as at 31st March 2014, Receipts &
Payments Account for the year ended 31t March 20014 and the Income &
Expenditure Account. for the period ended on that date annexed thereto. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the Authority. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on this financial statement based on our audit.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in India subject to notes to accounts. Those standards require that we
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial
statements are free of material misstateinent. An audit includes examining on a
test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statement. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimate made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

1. We report that :-

a. In our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by Maharashtra Water
Resources Regulatory Act, 2005 have been kept by the Authority so far as it
appears from our examination of such bhooks.

b. The Balance Sheet, Receipts & Payments Account and Income &
Expenditure Account dealt with by this report are in accordance with the
hooks of accounts.

to

We have obtained all the information and the explanation, which is to the best
of cur knowledge and belief were necessary of the purpose of our audit.

3. A meeting was held under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary, Government of
Maharashtra along with officers of SICOM and MWRRA on 10/10/2011, to
finalize the purchase of present office premises at W.T.C. from SICOM Ltd. in
the name of MWRRA. It was agreed in the meecting on 10/10/2011 vide Point
5(iii). that out of expenditure on renovation {depreciated value] will be deducted.




CA. S.C. Agrawal Shyam C. Agrawal & Co.

B. Com., (Hons.} L.L.B., F.C.A_, D.LS.A. Chartered Accountants
B 3/910-L, Navjivan Society,

oo Lamington Road, Mumbai - 400 008.

Phone: (O) 2307 35 38 (R) 26844931 Fax: 26835699.

from the amount to be paid to SICOM W.R.D., Mantralaya has fixed the cost of
this premises as Rs. 22, 88, 37,000/- accordingly MWRRA has paid to M/s.
SICOM Ltd. towards full purchase cost of above said office accommodation at
W.T.C. by 31/03/2013 after deducting depreciated cost of civil expenditure of
Rs.50, 97,508/~ as decided in G.R. dated 05/07/2012.

4. In our opinion and to the best of our information and accordance to the
explanations given to us, the said accounts read with the and subject to the
noles to the accounts relating to Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure
account give the information required by the Maharashtra Water Resources
Regulatory Act, 2005, in the manner so required and give a true and fair view:

i) In the case of Balance Sheet of the sfate of Affairs of the Authority as at
31st March, 2014 and

1} In the case of Income & Expenditure statement,excess expenditure over
the income of the Authority for the year ended on that date.

For Shyam rawal & Co
Chartered Atcountants

CA. 53.C. AGRAWAL
{Progprietor)

PLACE: Mumbai
DATE: 19/06/2014
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MAHARASHTRA WATER RESOURCES REGULATORY
' FORM-C

- [See rule 15 {(1){f{D)]
RECEIPT & PAYMENT A/C FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 157 APRIL 2013 TO 31ST MARCH 21‘21‘4-

AUTHORITY, MUNBAIL

" RECEIPTS

Rs.

Rs.

PAYMENTS

Rs. Rs.

A Opening.Balan‘ce

Cash in hand

S.B.L Curent Ale.(Plan)

S.8.1. Current Afe.{ Non-Plan)

B Grani received
Grantin aid (Plan}
Grant in aid {.Mon - Pian}

C Misc. Receipts

IT TDS Refund

Petition Fees

Tender Cost {Non Plarn)

D Security Deposits
Receipl during the year
Add - Retenlion Money

Add - Security Deposit

Less - Refund of Sacurily
Deposi

E tncome Tax deducted from Satary

i} Less - Paid

i} Income tax deducted
from Contractors

Less - Paid

i} Accountant General (A&E) |
Less - Paid

Accountant Generai (AKE) I}
Less - Paid ’

v} Prcfessional Tax deducléd
from Salaries
Less - Paid

271
4932
3633919
23527015

19937000

28000
10500

2962
81225

84187

5634

78553

1774884
1774884

421677
421677

467013]
_ 457013

h]

21960
21960

71285
71295

65866

38500

78553

A Salary Expenditure

Salary lo the Members
Stast Salary .

B Establishment Expenses

19937000

Travelling/Conveyance Expanses
Office Expenses (Plan)
Office Expenses (Non Plan)
Consultancy Charges {Plan)
Consultancy Chargas (Non-Pian)
Quarter Rent

Advertisment Charges
Entertzsinment Expenses

Bank Charges/ Posiage (Plan)
Bank Charges/ Postage (Non Plan)
Computer Expenditurs

Repairs & Mainlenance

Vehicle Maintenance

Telephone Charges

Petrol Expenses

Electricity Charges

Books & Periodicals

Newspaper Expenses

Medical Expenses

Printing & Stationery

RT.0. Tax

Audit Fees

Water Chargas

Parking Charges

Hiring of Vehicle

Vehicle Allowances
Peon.tdlowance

Non-Occupancy Charges(Non Pian)
* Common Outgoing Charges (Plan)
Common Oulgoing Charges

{Non Pian}

Property Tax {Mon Plan}

Misc Expenses (Non Plan)
Transfer Fees (Non Plan)
Registration Fees (nion Pian)

16128508
4014858
12113610

13659235
436784
628216

14125
757955
2222971
13473
418000
47560
47652
g0
33500
525467
166954
402852
302375
483041
28011
28016
106961
267628
7424
115330
11666
163484
123180
11274
144588
161524
1976120

62444
529584
1280
3359596
30060

_20.
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RECEIPTS Rs. Rs. PAYMENTS Rs. Rs.
16547530
Advances & Deposits
Refund of Capital Grant 10000000
Security Deposit to MVIRDC 377091}
Fixed Deposit - 5170439
. Cliosing Balance 884846
Cash in hand 1798
S.B.L Currant Alc.(Plan) 203837 .
S.B.. Current Afc.{ Non-Plan) 578911
Yotal 47219918 Total | 4721991 5|
{~
Aé"‘l\[ (_ ™
ACCOUNTS OFFICER, CLASS:l e
Mukarashirs Waior Resources crCRETARY
[l . neiev Wil 3 b“,_“_'_CR !
Regutetory Authority, MUMBAT s sngrasnica Water ResOUrCes
Nidfiaisob TS
qesylatory Authory
BEet T . Zith FOOCT,
wonld Trage Canirs- L. 400 05
cpffe Parade, Mumes: = R .
e SOURCES
QEITY
Worid Trade Cenire-!. 3th Floor,
e Cutfe Parade, Mumbai-2G0d 005
4
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MAHARKADH A YVYATLR WOOUUNRG DD MEESULM WG MU FLINENT ¢ 3y SN
FORM -D

] | [ See sule 15 (YD)
INCOME & EXPENDITURE A/C FOR THE FINANGIAL YEAR 1ST_APRIL 2013 TO 31ST MARCH 2014

“-EXPENDITURE Rs. Rs. Rs. INCOME I Rs. Rs.
- Salary Expenditure 15050147 |Grant in Aid 18837000
i) - Satary to the Members 3969994 - Receipi during the year
i) Staff Salary 11080153 Grant (Plan) 19937000
‘ Grant (Non-Plan) -
Estzblishment Expenses 16411258 -
Traveiling/Conveyance Expenses 416778 )
Office Expenses (Plan) 635014] 649139 Other Income 38500{
Office Expenses (Non Plan) 14125 Tender Cost 10500
Consultancy Charges (Plan) 757955 2980926 Petilion Fees 28000
Consultancy Charges (Non Plan) 2222971
Quarter Rent 13473
Advertisment Charges 418000 Recovery of common 612896
Enterizinment Expenses 47560 cutgoing charges 612896
Bank Chargesf Postage {Plan) 46577 46667
Bank Charges! Postage (Non Plan) 204 - : [\WWithdrawal of '
Computer Expendi-ture ‘ 33500 Depreciztion Charges 885875 BBBRT7S
Repairs & Maintenance 523372 . :
Vehicle Maintenance 166954
Telephone Charges 408209
Petrol Expenses 308124 Other Income from
Elecicity Charges 483041 Investment 1328804
Bogoks & Penodicals 28011 Interest earned on F.O 132582t
Newspaper Expenses 29276 Interes! accured bul not 3073 -
Medical Expenses 106961 received '
Printing & Stationery 267628
RT.0. Tax 79563
{Audil Fees ' 115330 Prior period capital income 50987508
Wazler Charges R 9535 ‘
Parking Charges ' 163484 Excess of Expenditure 3558732
Hiring of Vehicle 163611 over Income
Peon Allcwance 1494440
Non-Occupancy Charges{Non Plan) 836964
Common Outgoing Charges (Plan) 1976120
Progperty Tax {Non Plan) 528534
IMisc Expenses {Non Plan) 1280
Transfer Fees (Non Plan) 33895%
Registration Fees {Non Plan) 30000
Bleciical Maintenance Cost 2110621
Total 31461405 Totat | 31461405]
Skl .
. - . ’W
g e
Regulatory Authority, MUMBAL Maharashtra Wates Resources i
Reg”"_'tzoﬂ Autharity MAHAI?;G?SJET% g’iﬁéﬁ RESOURCES
¥ AUTHORITY

World Trade Centre-1, gth Floor,
Cuffe Parade, Murnbas-rloo 005.



A

MAHARASHTRA WATER RESOURCES REGULATORY AUTHORITY, MUMBAL

FORM-E
[ See rule 15 (1){1){ii}}
. . o BALANCE SHEET AS ON MARCH 2014.
(- CAFITAL & LIABILITIES Rs. Rs. ASSETS Rs. Rs.
A) CAPITAL FUND 120000000]A) OFFICE EQUIPMENTS 2672310
" Caipital Conlribution/ State 130000000 iy Server ' 195044
Govt. for purchase of iiy Zerox hMachine 117380(
Office Premises iily Multi Media Projector 140898
Less - Refund of Capital Grant 100G00C0 iv} Laptop & Computers 1016578
120000000 v) EPBX System - 214487
vi) FAX Machine 16525
. . vii} Water Cooler QOO0
B) LOANS & DEPQSITS 114187 |vii} Audio-Video System 946834
Contractor's Deposits 35634 ix) Biolite Finger Print Machine 21563
Add - Security Deposit received
-{Plan) 8575
42208 B} VEHICLES 977618
Add -~ Security Deposit received Maruti Beleno 599514
{ Non Plan) 74850 Tals ndigo 373104
. 116859 .
Add :- Retention Money (Plan) 2962 C) FIXED & OTHER ASSETS 11337915
: 119821 1, Civit Work for Renovation of office | 7855869 ’
Less - Refund of Security Deposit 5634 Rs, 2758361 '
114187 Add :- Recovery of Civil Expenditure
from SICOM _Rs_ 5097508
: 2. Efectrical Work  Rs. 2110621 a
C) DEPRECIATION Less :- Transferred to Electrical
RESERVE A/C 9093732| 8206857 Maintenance CostRs 2110621
Less :- Depreciation withdrawn as GBBYS0 3.AC Units‘(eq_uﬁpment) 505062
4 per separate Audit Report 2012-13 4. AIC Work Fitling 374961
. 8104782 5. Office Furniture 2801993
Add :- Depreciation 102075 '
8206857 0} OTHER DEPOSITS 385591
' ) Security Deposit to MVIRDC A7709%
D) INCOME & 423937684{ Telephcne Deposits 8500
EXPENDITURE AIC 127497413 .
Surplus lncome as per B} FIXED DEPOSIT 7495333
last Balance Sheet ~ - Fixed Deposit 6170439
Less: Excess of Expenditure 3559732 Interest eained on Fixed Deposit 13288947 .
over Incoma )
Net Surmplus Income 123937661 F) PREPAID EXPENSES 23712
G) COST OF ACCOMODATION
Ofs. Liability for Refund of 245179 228837000
claim of {Mfs. SICOM Ltd) ' '
Closing Balance as on 34/3/2014 884645
Cash in hand . 1798
Ois. Liability for Revenue 119221] S.B.L Current Aic.(Pian) 203937
Expenses ‘ SB.L Current Ac.{ Non-Plan) 678811
Total 252623125 Total 252623125
/{’Phut ~
A\CCQ < OFFICER, CLASS-1 —
SECRETARY

Makar ash_era Water Resources
Regulatory Anthority, MUMBAL

Maharashira Water.Reso urces
Regulatory Authority
world Trade Centre-'1, 9th Floor,

Cuft é‘é"de Mumbai - 400 05

CHAIRMAN
MAHARASHTRA WATER RESCURCES
REGULATCRY AUTHORITY
World Trade Centre- 1, 8th Floor,
Cuffe Parade, Murma; 400 005.



" MAHARASHTRA WATER RESOURCES REGULATORY AUTHORITY, MUMBAI

Schedule "A™ to Liabilities

CAPTIAL.GRANT:-
Capital Grant received from the Government as per Letter No. Taf9%7 - 2ooty/

(30¢/300)/TTHSY [ 22 .09.300¢ from the following organisations for the purchasa of.
office premises for MWRRA from M/s. SICOM LTD.

s Cheque No./ 8 . ]
- Arnount Received from | Demand Draft Amount ank Name & | Receipt
No. No. & Date Branch No & Date
[Vidarbha Irrigation 2. D. No. ) Bank of 63
1 [Development Corporation, 239219 80000000 |Maharashtra, 23/?atad
Nagpur ’ 221172008 . Nagpur Branch /2008
‘ R p - ] Chq. No. . BEr‘akof ~
5 nggaon rrigation Projec 327591 10000000 Manarashtra, |84 dated
Circle, Jalgaon | 227‘1 {20_08“ Jalgaon 237172008
_ Branch
Godavari- Marathawada Chg. No. State Bank of
—— anral “517373 50006000 Hyderabad, 65 dated
3 |irrigation Development 517373 Auranaabad  |23/42008
Corporation, Aurangabad 22/1/2008 9 ‘ L
. Branch H
Total 120000000 ]

Mo

ACCOUNTE OFFICER, {LASS-I
Maharashira Waier Resources _ ~

Repulatory Autherity, MUMBAIL

Worid Traga Cantre- 1, 9 FIQoL,
cuffe Parade, Mumbal - £G0 05

.y

CHAaIRMAN
MAHARASHTRA WaTER
RECGULATORY ALTHOSITY
World Tradsa Lewire-1, o Floor
Cuffe Parade, Mumbaidgn 005

M e ik

AESQURCE:
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' HAMARASHTRA WATER RESOURCES REGULATORY AUTHORITY, MUMBAL -

Schedule "A” to Assets for the F: Y. 2013-14.
*  Other Assets .
1. Zerox Machine 117380
2. Muiil Madia Projector 1408388
3. Waler Cooler 3000 )
4 Fax Machine 16525 -
5.  EPBAX Machine 214487 2
6. Laplop & Computlers 1010579
7. Server 195044
8. Audio-Video Aids 946834
9. Bio-ite Finger Print Machin2 - 21583
{ Total ] 2672310
Schedule "B°
& Vehicies
1. Vehidle for Chairmhan 599514
2_. Vehicle for Secretary 378104
Total 977618
Schaedule “C"
A Fixed & Other Asseafs
1. Civil Works for Renovation of Offic2 2753351
Add - Racovery of Civil Expenditure g
i from SICOM sog7s08f 7B55859
2 Fumniture ) .2501993
3 Hectrical Work 2110521
tess :- Iransferrad lo Electdcal 2110621 4]
Mainienance Casl .
4 AC Unils (equipment) 505092
S AC workFiling 374961
Total 11337915
A4 Deposits
- Total . -
Particulars Deposits
i) Telephone - MTNL, Mumbai 8500
i) Security Deposi to MVIRDC N 377091
Total 385591

P

SUWEE OFFICER, {i.

PR
AT

".:'f

ACTO

A aier nesguid

N ~——§’:’/—;z:—-

’w’[a‘aﬂra..‘\irﬂ

Regulatery Authority,

AU ;BA L

SECRETARY
Mahqrﬁs*‘*r 2 Wa f?escur*es
Reggiatory A Lt

Worild ‘I&C::Lzﬂ"ﬁ-
cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400 05

l..'

A;‘.door

. 4
CHAIRMAN
MAHARASHT A WATER RESOURCES
AEGULATLEY AUTHORTY
World Trazis =-1, Bih Flooy,
Cufi‘e Paradsa, 1.sur.v_}as~——'3‘.30 Gos.
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C.A. SHYAM C. AGRAWAL .

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS of MWRRA by C.A.

_ The accounts have been complied by applying prudent & general
accounting principles generally accepted in India by the Authority.

. As provided in MWRRA Act 2005 that accounts shall be prepared in
such a form as may be prescribed. Accrual system of Accounting
has already been implemented in various Government Organisation
MMRDA, BEST, MSRDC & MERC has also been implemented In
MWRRA Organisation.

MWRRA has also prepared their accounts accordingly with the
consultation of the Accounts General Office & World Bank.

_ Accounting Standards have been applied to the extent 1t was
necessary to have consistency with generally accepted accounting
principles.

_ The financial statements arc prepared on the hasis of historical cost
convention and according 1o normally accepted accounting
principles.

_ Fixed Assets are shown at cost with corresponding depreciation
reserve on the liabilities side of the Balance Sheet. The Authority is
providing depreciation on its fixed assets on the basis of Written
down Value (W.D.V) method of depreciation and at the rates and in
the manner specified in the Income Tax Act, 1961.

Income is accounted on cash basis and mainly comprises of
government grants only. However AS 12 -on Accounting for
Government Grants is not applicable.

. Expenses have been accounted on accrual basis and suitable
provisions have been made for all accrued expenses as on 31st
March 2014. :
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